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INTRODUCTION

On February 10, 2009, the Committee on Transportation, chaired by Council Member John Liu, the Committee on Civil Rights, chaired by Council Member Larry Seabrook and the Committee on Contracts, chaired by Council Member Letitia James will hold a joint hearing on what New York transportation agencies are doing to ensure that Minority and Women Business Enterprises (“MWBEs”) participate in programs funded by the economic stimulus package.  Those invited to testify include: Eliot Sander, Executive Director of the Metropolitan Transportation Agency (“MTA”); Astrid Glynn, Commissioner, New York State Department of Transportation; Marla Simpson, Director, Mayor’s Office of Contract Services; construction industry groups; various chambers of commerce; minority business associations; transportation labor unions; transportation advocates; and community groups.

BACKGROUND 


To address the nation’s troubled economy, President Barack Obama, in his January 3, 2009, weekly address, called for adoption of an American Recovery and Reinvestment Plan to create jobs and spur economic development.
  The House of Representatives heeded the President’s message and on January 15, 2009, introduced the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“stimulus plan”).
  The $825 billion stimulus plan would allocate about $550 billion for spending and $275 billion for tax cuts.


The spending in the stimulus plan targets several areas, including providing $54 billion to encourage clean renewable energy production, $79 billion for education and $16 billion to improve technology and for scientific research.
  Of particular interest to New York State is $90 billion allocated to transportation projects, including mass transit.
  New York State is expected to get close to $2 billion for transportation projects, with $1.7 billion for the MTA and $214 million for bridge and road work.


The stimulus plan is in flux because the House of Representatives and Senate have different priorities for it.  The House of Representatives approved an $819 billion stimulus plan on January 28, 2009.
  As of February 9, 2009, the Senate was expected to approve a $827 billion stimulus plan.
  The Senate bill would cut spending on mass transit from $12 billion to $11 billion.
  A $27 billion allocation for highway and bridge construction would remain the same.


New York State desperately needs the economic stimulus money for transportation.  According to testimony presented to the United States House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee on January 22, 2009, Astrid C. Glynn, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Transportation, testified that New York would need to double its investment in transportation to have the transportation system it needs.
  Commissioner Glynn cited the declining condition of New York State’s bridges and roads and the need for the MTA to modernize a century old subway system and purchase new buses and rail cars.


One concern about the expected transportation stimulus funds that has arisen among some MWBEs is whether they will have a chance to work on projects paid for by the economic stimulus plan.  MWBEs have complained about the certification process for MWBEs being time consuming and about the extensive paperwork.
  

To address the concerns of MWBEs, some State transportation agencies recently signed a memorandum of agreement that would streamline the State certification process for firms certified by the federal government as Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (“DBEs”).
  This briefing paper will examine the MWBE programs administered by various New York transportation agencies.

MWBE Programs


Federal DBE Program

The DBE Program was established by the Federal government in 1983 in order to increase MBE participation in state and local procurement opportunities.
  The 1983 statutory provision required the United States Department of Transportation (“USDOT”) to ensure that 10% of the funds authorized for the highway and transit be expended with DBEs.
  In 1987, Congress reauthorized the DBE program and amended it to include women as a group presumed to be disadvantaged.
  The purpose of the DBE program is to (i) ensure that small DBEs can compete fairly for federally funded transportation related projects, (ii) ensure that only eligible firms participate in DBEs, and (iii) assist DBE firms in competing outside the DBE program.

The DBE Program is administered by state and local transportation agencies under the rules and guidelines set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations (“CFR”).
  Under the DBE Regulations, state and local transportation agencies who receive USDOT federal financial assistance are required to establish goals for the participation of disadvantaged entrepreneurs and to certify the eligibility of DBE firms to participate in their USDOT-assisted contracts.
  In addition, state and local transportation agencies are required to review the scopes of anticipated large prime contracts throughout the year and establish contract-specific DBE subcontracting goals.
  


New York City Department of Transportation
In 2005, the City Council passed Local Law 129 (“LL 129”), which created the City’s MWBE program.  The MWBE program seeks to expand government contracting opportunities for minority and women owned businesses enterprises in City procurement.
  LL 129 contains city-wide MWBE participation goals
 set for each of the qualifying categories of MWBE participants.  These goals set the target percentages of the annual agency expenditures on certain types of contracts to be awarded to MWBEs.  Examples are shown below:

	
	Prime Contracts
	Subcontracts

	 
	Construction

	Standard Services
	Goods
	Professional Services
	Construction
	Professional Services


	Black American
	12.63%
	9.23%
	7.47%
	9%

	12.63%
	9%

	Asian American
	No goal
	No goal
	5.19%
	No goal
	9.47%
	No goal


	Hispanic American
	9.06%
	5.14%
	4.99%
	5%

	9.06%
	5%


	Caucasian Female
	No goal
	10.45%
	17.87%
	16.5%

	No goal
	16.5%



Though the City spends over $15 billion each year in procurement, it is important to note that not all City contracts are subject to the above-mentioned goals.  The MWBE goals only apply to contracts valued at $1 million and below, only approximately 2.7% of the City’s total prime contract volume.  Furthermore, it must be noted that City M/WBE goals are not applicable to projects that are funded by the federal or state governments that require either DBE or state M/WBE goals.  In those situations, the City is required to abide by the respective federal DBE or state M/WBE goals over the City’s own M/WBE goals.
As mentioned above, the goals are inspirational – they are not quotas or set asides to which agencies are legally required to adhere.  New York State General Municipal Law (“Gen. Mum. Law”) governs all contracts for public work with expenditures of over $20,000, and all purchase contracts with expenditures greater than $10,000.  Specifically, Gen. Mum. Law §103 provides that qualifying contracts be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.   This mandates that the City can only award a qualifying public contract to a firm that has submitted the lowest responsible bid and cannot institute any other program or rule that seeks to award contracts by any other means.  NYC DOT is required to report on the agency’s actual utilization of MWBEs.  The chart below summarizes the utilization of MWBEs pursuant to the City’s program for FY 2008.

	CATEGORY
	DOLLAR RANGE
	TOTAL COUNT OF CONTRACTS AWARDED
	TOTAL VALUE OF CONTRACTS AWARDED

	Micro purchase
	<=$5K
	1000
	$2,812,349

	Architecture/Engineering
	>$5K
	8
	$19,721,246

	Construction Services
	>$5K
	17
	$691,264,723

	Goods
	>$5K
	250
	$9,867,138

	Professional Services
	>$5K
	10
	$2,687,725

	Standardized Services
	>$5K
	128
	$196,437,966


	CATEGORY
DOLLAR RANGE >$5K
	Contracts Awarded to Asian-Americans
	
	Contracts Awarded to African-American
	
	Contracts Awarded to Hispanic-American
	
	Contracts Awarded to Caucasian-America
	

	
	Count
	Value
	Count
	Value
	Count
	Value
	Count
	Value

	Micro purchase
	8
	$18,194
	6
	$14,852
	10
	$17,866
	19
	$47,626

	Architecture/ Engineering
	0
	$0
	0
	$0
	0
	$0
	0
	$0

	Construction Services
	1
	$14,922,707
	0
	$0
	0
	$0
	0
	$0

	Goods
	12
	$184,828
	3
	$27,560
	2
	$38,983
	20
	$344,397

	Professional Services
	1
	$25,000
	0
	$0
	0
	$0
	0
	$0

	Standardized Services
	0
	$0
	1
	$45,000
	0
	$0
	3
	$3,739,075


New York State Department of Transportation (“State DOT”)

The Office of Civil Rights in State DOT provides DBEs with supportive services and Disadvantaged/Minority/&Women Business Enterprises (“D/M/WBE”) with outreach. The D/M/WBE supportive services and outreach is run by the Program Development Unit (“Unit”) which is responsible for researching, developing and implementing programs and services that will, among other things, provide training to minorities, females and disadvantaged individuals to improve their potential for employment in the construction and consulting industry, and promote increased participation by these groups in employment generated by State DOT projects.

State DOT periodically sponsors upstate and downstate business outreach sessions, workshops and training seminars. The latest event, the Downstate Construction Industry Conference, was held on Wednesday, February 4, 2009. Among other things, the conference held workshops in: (i) the State MWBE certification program, (ii) one-on-one certification application assistance with staff from the State DOT, the Empire State Development Corporation and the Port Authority of New York & New Jersey, and (iii) improvements to the D/M/WBE certification program.

Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Through its Office of Civil Rights, Division of Business Programs, the MTA extends contracting opportunities to MWBEs.
 Though a minority- or women-owned business does not need to register with the State as an MWBE in order to be considered for a contract, registration is necessary if it wants to be considered eligible for the benefits that come with the State’s MWBE program.
 In addition to setting goals for MWBE participation on a certain contract, the Division of Business Programs assists prime contractors in finding qualified MWBE subcontractors and oversees the contractors’ success in reaching those goals.
  Before a contract is awarded, however, the Division of Business Programs is responsible for composing a list of available qualified MWBEs to send to the MTA or agency procurement department seeking bids.

Port Authority of New York and New Jersey

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (“Port Authority”) is responsible for the bridges, tunnels, bus terminals, airports, PATH and seaport that are necessary to New York and New Jersey’s trade and transportation capabilities.
  The objective of the Port Authority is to enhance the competitiveness and prosperity of the metropolitan area by providing efficient transportation services and facilitating access to the nation and the world.

The Port Authority administers its minority, women and small business enterprises (M/W/SBEs)
 program through its Small Business Program (“SBP”).  Under its MWSBEs program, all construction projects under $500,000 are set-aside for MBE/WBE solicitation and construction contracts valued between $500,000 and $1 million are to be set-aside for Small Business Enterprises, as well as Mobs/WBEs, unless there are circumstances that make it impracticable to set aside a particular contract or category of contracts.”
  Contracts with a dollar value exceeding $1 million may also be set aside for bidding by select lists of pre-certified and pre-qualified M/W/SBEs.

The Port Authority has set forth long-term goals of 12% for MBE and 5% for WBE prime contract awards under its Small Business Program.
  Fees for obtaining contract documents are waived for all contracts included in the program.
  In order to be considered for this program, participating firms must be certified by the Port Authority as M/W/SBE.
  DBEs will be considered for projects that receive Federal funding.

CONCLUSION


The stimulus plan, if approved, will pump billions of dollars into infrastructure programs.  Much of this infrastructure money will be used to build and improve bridges and roads and to improve mass transit.  There is a concern that MWBEs may not be able to participate in transportation projects sponsored by the stimulus plan funds.  This hearing will review New York transportation agencies’ MWBE programs and examine what they are doing to ensure that MWBEs participate in stimulus plan funded projects.
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